# CH \$640.00 30846

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM523353

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Antares Capital LP		09/05/2018	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bracket Global LLC
Street Address:	575 East Swedesford Rd
Internal Address:	Suite 200
City:	Wayne
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19087
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	Clinapps, Inc.
Street Address:	9530 Towne Centre Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 120
City:	San Diego
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92121
Entity Type:	Corporation: CALIFORNIA
Name:	Motentia, LLC
Street Address:	575 East Swedesford Rd
Internal Address:	Suite 200
City:	Wayne
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19087
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: VIRGINIA

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 25**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3084665	CLINAPPS
Registration Number:	3095047	SMARTSUPPLIES
Registration Number:	4440054	TECHNOLOGY FROM DAY 1
Registration Number:	4669516	TFD1
		IRADEMARK

900498373 REEL: 006644 FRAME: 0300

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4519989	COGNITIVE DRUG RESEARCH
Registration Number:	4409947	CDR SYSTEM
Registration Number:	4405751	CONCORDANT SYSTEM
Registration Number:	4405723	VERIFIED
Registration Number:	4405725	IR2
Registration Number:	4405722	PRECISION AT EVERY STEP
Registration Number:	4574228	ENDPOINT RELIABILITY
Registration Number:	4405724	BRACKET
Registration Number:	4538497	RATER STATION
Registration Number:	4405650	BRACKET RTSM
Registration Number:	4246504	BRACKET
Registration Number:	4143256	EPRO-NOW
Registration Number:	3872063	EPRO LOG
Registration Number:	5127181	TRIAL GUIDE
Registration Number:	5144765	MPAL
Registration Number:	5149349	MTRACK
Registration Number:	4589888	MPROVE
Serial Number:	87064086	BRACKET ECOA
Serial Number:	87064094	BRACKET SCIENCE. TECHNOLOGY. SERVICE.
Serial Number:	87064097	INCREASING THE POWER OF CLINICAL RESEARC
Serial Number:	86931433	MPULSE

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 6172459493

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (617) 951-7000

**Email:** maryjane.dipalma@ropesgray.com

Correspondent Name: Ropes & Gray LLP

Address Line 1:Prudential Tower 800 Boylston StreetAddress Line 4:Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02199-3600

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	109251-0039-012
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mary Jane DiPalma
SIGNATURE:	/ MARY JANE DIPALMA /
DATE SIGNED:	05/13/2019

### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=TM Release from Antares Capital LP to Bracket Global LLC#page1.tif source=TM Release from Antares Capital LP to Bracket Global LLC#page2.tif source=TM Release from Antares Capital LP to Bracket Global LLC#page3.tif source=TM Release from Antares Capital LP to Bracket Global LLC#page4.tif

source=TM Release from Antares Capital LP to Bracket Global LLC#page5.tif

### RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

THIS RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST (this "Release") is made as of September 5, 2018 ("Effective Date") by Antares Capital LP, as Administrative Agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent"), in favor of Bracket Global LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and Clinapps, Inc., a California corporation (each, an "Initial Grantor", and together, the "Initial Grantors") and also in favor of Motentia, LLC, a Virginia limited liability company (the "Subsidiary Grantor", and together with Initial Grantors, the "Grantors"). All terms not herein defined, have the meanings set forth in the Security Agreement or Trademark Security Agreement referenced below.

**WHEREAS**, each Grantor and the Administrative Agent are parties to that certain First Lien Security Agreement dated as of March 14, 2017 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") executed in order to secure the prompt and complete payment and performance in full of all of the Obligations;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantors were required to execute and deliver a Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of March 14, 2017 for the Initial Grantors, and dated as of November 14, 2017 for the Subsidiary Grantor (each, a "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") to the Administrative Agent for purposes of filing with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreements, each Grantor pledged, collaterally assigned, mortgaged, transferred and granted to the Administrative Agent, its successors and permitted assigns, on behalf of and for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title or interest in, to or under all Trademarks, including those Trademark registrations and registration applications in the USPTO listed on Schedule A, all goodwill associated with or symbolized by the Trademarks, all assets, rights and interests that uniquely reflect or embody the Trademarks, the right to sue third parties for past, present and future infringements or dilutions of any Trademark, and all proceeds of any rights associated with the foregoing, in each case to the extent the foregoing items constitute Collateral (the "Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement for the Initial Grantors was recorded in the USPTO on March 14, 2017 at Reel/Frame 6009/0666; and the Trademark Security Agreement for the Subsidiary Grantor was recorded in the USPTO on November 14, 2017 at Reel/Frame 6210/0383; and

**WHEREAS**, the Administrative Agent wishes to release its security interest in the Trademark Collateral, including the Trademarks on <u>Schedule A</u>.

**NOW THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges any security interest in the Trademark Collateral, including the Trademarks on <u>Schedule A</u>, and assigns, transfers, and conveys to each Grantor, as applicable, any and all right, title or interest in, or to, the Trademarks of such Grantor that the Administrative Agent may hold.

Administrative Agent agrees, at each Grantor's expense, to take all further actions, and provide to such Grantor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives all such cooperation and assistance, including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all further documents or other instruments, as such Grantor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives may reasonably request in order to confirm, effectuate or record this Release.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be executed, on behalf the Secured Parties, by its duly authorized representative effective as of the Effective Date.

ANTARES CAPITAL LP, as Administrative Agent

Name: Devasena Vallabhaneni

Title: Its Duly Authorized Signatory

**REEL: 006644 FRAME: 0305** 

# SCHEDULE A

# **Trademarks**

# TRADEMARKS

REGISTERED OWNER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	TRADEMARK
Clinapps, Inc.	3084665	CLINAPPS
Clinapps, Inc.	3095047	SMARTSUPPLIES
Bracket Global LLC	4440054	TECHNOLOGY FROM DAY 1
Bracket Global LLC	4669516	TFD1
Bracket Global LLC	4519989	COGNITIVE DRUG
		RESEARCH
Bracket Global LLC	4409947	CDR SYSTEM
Bracket Global LLC	4405751	CONCORDANT SYSTEM
Bracket Global LLC	4405723	VERIFIED
Bracket Global LLC	4405725	IR2
Bracket Global LLC	4405722	PRECISION AT EVERY STEP
Bracket Global LLC	4574228	ENDPOINT RELIABILITY
Bracket Global LLC	4405724	BRACKET
Bracket Global LLC	4538497	RATER STATION
Bracket Global LLC	4405650	BRACKET RTSM
Bracket Global LLC	4246504	BRACKET
Bracket Global LLC	4143256	EPRO-NOW
Bracket Global LLC	3872063	EPRO LOG
Motentia, LLC	5127181	TRIAL GUIDE
Motentia, LLC	5144765	MPAL
		mPal
Motentia, LLC	5149349	MTRACK
		Tan oly
Motentia, LLC	4589888	mTrack MPROVE
Wowaid, LIA	4207000	MINOVE
		mProve

# TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

APPLICANT	APPLICATION NO.	TRADEMARK
Bracket Global LLC	87064086 (pending application	BRACKET eCOA
	number)	
Bracket Global LLC	87064094 (pending application	BRACKET SCIENCE.
	number)	TECHNOLOGY. SERVICE.
Bracket Global LLC	87064097 (pending application	INCREASING THE POWER
	number)	OF CLINICAL RESEARCH
		DATA

Motentia, LLC	86931433	MPULSE
		mPulse

**RECORDED: 05/13/2019**